process could not be continued because there was an overlap with the disputed 
land, namely the Certificate of Ownership Number 09393/Muktiharjo Kidul 
Village, date of issuance June 11, 2019, Measurement Letter Number 
01988/Muktiharjo Kidul/2019 dated June 11, 2019, with an area of 193 m² (one 
hundred and ninety-three square meters), in the name of RB, located in the same 
village. According to the statement of the owner of the Certificate of Ownership 
Number 09393, the land was obtained through a sale and purchase transaction 
from the previous owner who still had a Letter C right.

[...]

Republic of Indonesia 2019, Area 193 m2 in the name of RB, located in Muktiharjo 
Kidul Village, Pedurungan District, Semarang City; 

4) Ordering the Defendant and the Second Intervening Defendant to pay court 
costs jointly and severally in the amount of Rp. 1,900,000 (one million nine 
hundred thousand rupiah). 

The Panel of Judges in its legal considerations in the State Administrative Court 
Decision Number 83/G/2023/PTUN.SMG provided an assessment of the 
Defendant's response (Semarang City Land Office) and Intervening Defendant II 
(owner of the Land Ownership Certificate Number 09393/Muktiharjo Kidul Village)